Employee costs (23.6) (30.5) (28.5) (39.5) (42.5)

Occupancy costs (19.2) (22.9) (24.9) (27.3) (28.6)

General and admin costs 2 (4.2) (5.6) (6.9) (8.4) (14.5)

Underlying EBITDA 1 15.7 24.2 27.3 48.7 35.7

% growth 51.5% 11.9% 78.4% (26.7%)

% margin 14.0% 16.5% 17.6% 23.1% 17.2%

Depreciation (2.2) (3.0) (3.7) (4.7) (4.8)

Underlying EBIT 1 13.5 21.2 23.7 44.0 30.9

% growth 54.9% 10.3% 85.7% (29.8%)

% margin 12.0% 14.5% 15.3% 20.9% 14.9%

1. Underlying EBIT excludes the impact of (i) accounting for leases under AASB16; (ii) one-off IPO transactions and MEP expenses and VLN repayment discount.

2. FY18-FY20 financials includes the pro-forma costs associated with publicly listing in G&A

25

 -

 50.0

 100.0

 150.0

 200.0

 250.0

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

Sales by half for FY18 - FY22 ($m)

H1 H2

APPENDIX 3: UNDERLYING PERFORMANCE TRENDS BY HALF

FY22 full year results presentation

1. Underlying EBIT excludes the impact of (i) accounting for leases under AASB16; (ii) one-off IPO transactions and MEP expenses and VLN repayment discount.

2. FY18-FY20 financials includes the pro-forma costs associated with publicly listing

26

Sales by period ($m) H1 vs H2 mix

H1 H2 Annual Group LFL H1 H2

FY18 60.5 51.8 112.3 14% 53.9% 46.1%

FY19 79.0 67.5 146.5 16% 53.9% 46.1%

FY20 95.7 59.2 154.9 11% 61.8% 38.2%

FY21 118.0 92.8 210.8 28% 56.0% 44.0%

FY22 108.3 99.7 208.0 -3% 52.1% 47.9%

3 Yr CAGR '18 to '21 24.9% 21.5% 23.4% - - -

5 Yr CAGR '17 to '22 18.1% 19.7% 18.9% - - -

FY22 vs FY21 -8.2% 7.4% -1.3% - - -

5 year average (mean) - - - 13.3% 55.5% 44.5%

Sales by Channel ($m)

B&M Online Online % Store #

107.2 5.1 4.5% 52

138.0 8.5 5.8% 60

141.3 13.6 8.8% 65

185.0 25.8 12.2% 67

172.3 35.7 17.2% 78

12.6% 62.7% - -

15.5% 56.5% - -

-6.9% 38.4% - -

- - - -

Underlying EBIT by period ($m)

H1 H2 Annual EBIT %

FY18 10.3 3.2 13.5 12.0%

FY19 15.0 6.2 21.2 14.5%

FY20 18.6 5.1 23.7 15.3%

FY21 31.1 12.9 44.0 20.9%

FY22 19.3 11.6 30.9 14.9%

3 Yr CAGR '18 to '21 44.5% 59.2% 48.3% -

FY22 vs FY21 -37.9% -10.1% -29.8% -

23.0%

Extent of adverse impact on stores from COVID-19

High Mid Low None

1

APPENDIX 4: P&L UNDERLYING TO STATUTORY RECONCILIATION

1. Transaction costs relate to legal, advisors

and accounting costs incurred with

respect to the preparation of the IPO.

2. Incremental public company cost primarily

relate to additional Directors’ fee,

Directors’ and officers’ insurance costs

and compliance costs which Universal

Store expects to incur as a listed

company.

3. MEP expense relates to employee share